

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1193 OF 2011

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9126 OF 2012, 13149 AND
13150 OF 2016

(Applications for Impleadment, permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

CHANDRU @ CHANDRASEKARAN

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE TR. DY. SUPTDT. OF POLICE
CBCID

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

This is an Appeal by Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 6th May, 2011.

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete on sole respondent- State and is represented through Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and the same will be available in the Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of additional documents by the counsel for the parties, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 3rd September, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"Despite undertaking given by the learned Advocate, Mr.M.Yogesh Kanna, vakalatnama has not been filed.

Additional documents have also not been filed by the parties, despite order dated 12.3.2014.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 20540 of 2015 (Application for Bail) and 9126 of 2012 (Application for Impleadment) in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the

Hon'ble Court on 29th June, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Having regard to the nature of dispute and the short question of law involved, we are of the opinion that the appeal itself can be heard finally. List the appeal for hearing on 06.09.2016.

At the time of arguments, the complainant shall also be heard.

In view of the aforesaid order, application for bail is rejected.

Additional documents may be filed in the meantime, as prayed for."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 25th July, 2016 filed additional documents along with applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation, which have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 13149 and 13150 of 2016 and the same have been included in the Paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 10th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, Advocate
Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rahul